

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

MORENO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021090618

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING

OCTOBER 29, 2021

MEDIATION DATE is denied. See below.

PREHEARING CONFERENCE continuance is denied. See below.

DUE PROCESS HEARING continuance is denied. See below.

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION SHEETS FOR MEDIATION AND PREHEARING
CONFERENCES MUST BE FILED TWO BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE
SCHEDULED EVENT.

ANY CHANGES TO THE PARTICIPANTS' EMAIL ADDRESSES PROVIDED BY THE PARTIES IN THEIR REQUEST MUST BE FILED TWO BUSINESS DAYS BEFORE THE SCHEDULED EVENT.

REASON FOR DENIAL:

Failed to comply with scheduling procedures. The requested hearing dates are more than 60 days from the requested mediation date. There has been no showing of good cause for continuance of the hearing dates to more than 60 days from the proposed mediation date. Please resubmit request with new proposed dates. The prehearing and due process hearing dates are confirmed unless otherwise ordered.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Laurie Gorsline

Laurie Gorsline

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings